

GAHC010080082024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/1162/2024

KUMAR GAURAV
S/O- SHATRUGHNA KUMAR SUMAN

R/O- QTR NO-D-20
(OLD)
BSEB COLONY
NEW PUNALCHAK
NEAR DAV SCHOOL
LBS NAGAR
PATNA
BIHAR
PIN-800023

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

NEW DELHI.

2:INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY GUWAHATI (IIT GUWAHATI)
REPRESENTED BY ITS DIRECTOR

NORTH GUWAHATI

P.O. AND P.S.- NORTH GUWAHATI- 39

DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM.

3:STUDENTS DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE (SDC)
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

GUWAHATI (IIT GUWAHATI)
PO AND PS NORTH GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (R)
GUWAHATI
4:BOARD OF GOVERNORS (BOG)
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY GUWAHATI (IIT GUWAHATI) PO AND
PS- NORTH GUWAHATI
DIST- KAMRUP (R)
ASSAM
5:STUDENTS AFFAIRS SECTION
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
GUWAHATI (IIT
GUWAHATI)-
REPRESENTED BY JOINT REGISTRAR AND HOS

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
GUWAHATI (IIT
GUWAHATI)

DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. S SHARMA
Advocate for : DY.S.G.I. appearing for UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/879/2024

KUMAR GAURAV
S/O- SHATRUGHNA KUMAR SUMAN

R/O- QTR NO-D-20
(OLD)
BSEB COLONY
NEW PUNALCHAK
NEAR DAV SCHOOL
LBS NAGAR
PATNA
BIHAR
PIN-800023

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS
REP. BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

GOVT. OF INDIA
NEW DELHI

2:INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY GUWAHATI (IIT GUWAHATI)
PO AND PS- NORTH GUWAHATI

KAMRUP (R)

GUWAHATI- 781039

REPRESENTED BY ITS DIRECTOR

3:STUDENTS DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE (SDC)

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (IIT)

GUWAHATI

PO AND PS NORTH GUWAHATI

KAMRUP (R)

GUWAHATI

4:BOARD OF GOVERNORS (BOG)

REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY GUWAHATI (IIT GUWAHATI)

PO AND PS- NORTH GUWAHATI

KAMRUP (R)

ASSAM

5:STUDENTS AFFAIRS SECTION

REP. BY JOINT REGISTRAR AND HOS

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (IIT)

GUWAHATI

KAMRUP (R)

ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. S SHARMA

Advocate for : DY.S.G.I. appearing for UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR

ORDER

Date : 25.04.2024

Heard Mr. S. Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner, who by referring to the order dated 14.03.2024, passed by this Court in the

connected writ petition being WP(C)/879/2024 has submitted that this Court has permitted the petitioner to attend his classes till a final decision is taken in the matter by the authorities. Mr. Sharma, learned counsel submits that in terms of the said direction passed by this Court, the petitioner was allowed to attend his classes; however, his attendance was not being recorded by the College authorities.

Mr. Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that the 6th Semester final examination of the petitioner is scheduled to commence from 27.04.2024 or, on a date proximate thereto, and the petitioner is not being allowed to take the said examination.

In view of the fact that this Court had already allowed the petitioner to attend the classes, this Court is of the view that the IIT, Guwahati authorities shall allow the petitioner to take his 6th semester examination. However, the results of the said examination be not declared without taking leave of this Court.

The IIT, Guwahati authorities, for the said purpose shall take all requisite steps facilitating the petitioner to appear in the said 6th semester examination.

List this matter again after 3(three) weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant