

GAHC010128812024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/1980/2024**

YASH SHARMA  
S/O- SHRI MANOJ KUMAR SHARMA, R/O- HOSUE NO. 25, BEHIND SIPRA  
MART, NEAR MAX LADIES GYM, AWAS VIKASH COLONY, BASTI, UTTAR  
PRADESH, PIN- 272001.

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION GOVERNMENT OF  
INDIA, NEW DELHI.

2:INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  
GUWAHATI (IIT GUWAHATI)  
REPRESENTED BY ITS DIRECTOR  
NORTH GUWAHATI  
P.O. AND PS. NORTH GUWAHATI  
GHY-39  
DIST. KAMRUP  
ASSAM

3:STUDENTS DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE (SDC)

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  
GUWAHATI (IIT GUWAHATI)  
DIST. KAMRUP  
ASSAM

4:BOARD OF GOVERNORS (BOG)-  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN  
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  
GUWAHATI (IIT GUWAHATI)  
DIST. KAMRUP

ASSAM

5:STUDENTS AFFAIR SECTION  
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  
GUWAHATI (IIT GUWAHATI)  
REP. BY JOINT REGISTRAR AND HOS  
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  
GUWAHATI (IIT GUWAHATI)  
DIST. KAMRUP  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S SHARMA,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, IIT,

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/1163/2024

YASH SHARMA  
S/O- SHRI MANOJ KUMAR SHARMA  
R/O- HOSUE NO. 25  
BEHIND SIPRA MART  
NEAR MAX LADIES GYM  
AWAS VIKASH COLONY  
BASTI  
UTTAR PRADESH  
PIN- 272001.

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION  
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
NEW DELHI.

2:INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY GUWAHATI (IIT GUWAHATI)  
REPRESENTED BY ITS DIRECTOR

NORTH GUWAHATI

P.O. AND P.S.- NORTH GUWAHATI- 39

DIST- KAMRUP

ASSAM.

3:STUDENTS DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE (SDC)  
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  
GUWAHATI (IIT GUWAHATI)  
PO AND PS NORTH GUWAHATI  
KAMRUP (R)  
GUWAHATI

4:BOARD OF GOVERNORS (BOG)  
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN  
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY GUWAHATI (IIT GUWAHATI) PO AND  
PS- NORTH GUWAHATI  
DIST- KAMRUP (R)  
ASSAM

5:STUDENTS AFFAIRS SECTION  
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  
GUWAHATI (IIT  
GUWAHATI)-  
REPRESENTED BY JOINT REGISTRAR AND HOS

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  
GUWAHATI (IIT  
GUWAHATI)

DIST- KAMRUP  
ASSAM.

-----  
Advocate for : MR. S SHARMA  
Advocate for : DY.S.G.I. appearing for UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/674/2024

YASH SHARMA  
S/O- SHRI MANOJ KUMAR SHARMA  
R/O- HOSUE NO. 25  
BEHIND SIPRA MART  
NEAR MAX LADIES GYM  
AWAS VIKASH COLONY  
BASTI  
UTTAR PRADESH  
PIN- 272001.

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
NEW DELHI.

2:INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  
GUWAHATI (IIT GUWAHATI)  
REPRESENTED BY ITS DIRECTOR  
NORTH GUWAHATI  
P.O. AND PS. NORTH GUWAHATI  
GHY-39  
DIST. KAMRUP  
ASSAM

3:STUDENTS DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE (SDC)

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  
GUWAHATI (IIT GUWAHATI)  
DIST. KAMRUP  
ASSAM

4:BOARD OF GOVERNORS (BOG)-  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN  
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  
GUWAHATI (IIT GUWAHATI)  
DIST. KAMRUP  
ASSAM

5:STUDENTS AFFAIR SELECTION

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  
GUWAHATI (IIT GUWAHATI)  
REP. BY JOINT REGISTRAR AND HOS  
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  
GUWAHATI (IIT GUWAHATI)  
DIST. KAMRUP  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. S SHARMA  
Advocate for : DY.S.G.I. appearing for UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/879/2024

KUMAR GAURAV  
S/O- SHATRUGHNA KUMAR SUMAN

R/O- QTR NO-D-20  
(OLD)  
BSEB COLONY  
NEW PUNALCHAK  
NEAR DAV SCHOOL  
LBS NAGAR  
PATNA  
BIHAR  
PIN-800023

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS  
REP. BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION  
GOVT. OF INDIA  
NEW DELHI

2:INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY GUWAHATI (IIT GUWAHATI)  
PO AND PS- NORTH GUWAHATI  
KAMRUP (R)  
GUWAHATI- 781039  
REPRESENTED BY ITS DIRECTOR

3:STUDENTS DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE (SDC)  
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (IIT)  
GUWAHATI  
PO AND PS NORTH GUWAHATI  
KAMRUP (R)  
GUWAHATI

4:BOARD OF GOVERNORS (BOG)

REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY GUWAHATI (IIT GUWAHATI)  
PO AND PS- NORTH GUWAHATI  
KAMRUP (R)  
ASSAM

5:STUDENTS AFFAIRS SECTION  
REP. BY JOINT REGISTRAR AND HOS

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (IIT)  
GUWAHATI  
KAMRUP (R)  
ASSAM  
-----

Advocate for : MR. S SHARMA  
Advocate for : DY.S.G.I. appearing for UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/1162/2024

KUMAR GAURAV  
S/O- SHATRUGHNA KUMAR SUMAN

R/O- QTR NO-D-20  
(OLD)  
BSEB COLONY  
NEW PUNALCHAK  
NEAR DAV SCHOOL  
LBS NAGAR  
PATNA  
BIHAR  
PIN-800023

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

NEW DELHI.

2:INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY GUWAHATI (IIT GUWAHATI)  
REPRESENTED BY ITS DIRECTOR

NORTH GUWAHATI

P.O. AND P.S.- NORTH GUWAHATI- 39

DIST- KAMRUP  
ASSAM.

3:STUDENTS DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE (SDC)  
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  
GUWAHATI (IIT GUWAHATI)  
PO AND PS NORTH GUWAHATI  
KAMRUP (R)  
GUWAHATI

4:BOARD OF GOVERNORS (BOG)

REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN  
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY GUWAHATI (IIT GUWAHATI) PO AND  
PS- NORTH GUWAHATI  
DIST- KAMRUP (R)  
ASSAM

5:STUDENTS AFFAIRS SECTION  
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  
GUWAHATI (IIT  
GUWAHATI)-  
REPRESENTED BY JOINT REGISTRAR AND HOS

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  
GUWAHATI (IIT  
GUWAHATI)

DIST- KAMRUP  
ASSAM.

-----  
Advocate for : MR. S SHARMA  
Advocate for : DY.S.G.I. appearing for UNION OF INDIA AND 4 ORS

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR**

**ORDER**

**Date : 14.11.2024**

None appears for the petitioner.

Mr. A. B. Dey, learned standing counsel, IIT, Guwahati appears for the respondents.

List on 19.11.2024.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**